Specifically impaired asset finance cases - - 0.5 0.5

Impairment population   48.3 6.8 3.1 58.2

Total gross balances   418.4 330.8 405.5 1,154.7
Impairment provision on live cases  (1.5) (1.7) (1.7) (4.9)
Timing adjustments   (1.0) 0.3 (0.4) (1.1)

Carrying balance   415.9 329.4 403.4 1,148.7

Arrears in the tables above are based on the contractual payment status of the customers
concerned. Where assets have been purchased by the Group, customers may already have been
in arrears at the time of acquisition and an appropriate adjustment made to the consideration
paid.

Paragon Banking Group PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION – ANALYSIS
For the year ended 30 September 2019

Preliminary announcement – 30 September 2019 97

26. DISCLOSURES UNDER IAS 39 (CONTINUED)

(b) Analysis of buy-to-let mortgages under IAS 39

The Group’s outstanding exposure to buy-to-let loans with an appointed receiver at
30 September 2018 calculated on the basis of IAS 39 is set out below. A different analysis, based
on the IFRS 9 staging approach, has been presented in note 11, superseding this disclosure.

  2018 2018 2018
  Gross Provision Net
  £m £m £m

Performing loans
Let with less than 3 months arrears  106.6 (1.1) 105.5

Impaired loans
Let with over 3 months arrears  5.9 (2.5) 3.4
Vacant or on sale  20.7 (6.4) 14.3

Impairment population  26.6 (8.9) 17.7

Total balances  133.2 (10.0) 123.2

(c) Movement in impairment provision

The following amounts in respect of impairment provisions under IAS 39, net of allowances for
recoveries of written off assets, have been deducted from the appropriate assets in the balance
sheet. This disclosure has been superseded under IFRS 9, but disclosures for comparator periods
are still required.

 First
mortgages

Other
loans and

receivables

Finance
leases

Total

 £m £m £m £m

At 1 October 2017 89.1 18.3 3.2 110.6
Amounts provided in the period 5.6 0.6 2.9 9.1
Amounts written off (3.7) (7.6) (1.0) (12.3)

At 30 September 2018 91.0 11.3 5.1 107.4

Of the above balances, the following provisions were held in respect of realised losses not
charged off, which remain on the balance sheet and are provided for in full.

 First
mortgages

Other
loans and

receivables

Finance
leases

Total

 £m £m £m £m

At 30 September 2018 78.2 - 0.9 79.1

Paragon Banking Group PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION – ANALYSIS
For the year ended 30 September 2019

Preliminary announcement – 30 September 2019 98

26. DISCLOSURES UNDER IAS 39 (CONTINUED)

The amounts charged to the profit and loss account, net of recoveries of previously provided
amounts are set out below.
 First

mortgages
Other

loans and
receivables

Finance
leases

Total

 £m £m £m £m
Year ended 30 September 2018
Amounts provided in the year 5.6 0.6 2.9 9.1
Recovery of amounts previously provided (0.1) (0.5) (1.1) (1.7)

Net impairment for year  5.5 0.1 1.8 7.4

[…]

write off approach and the Group has adopted a revised accounting policy for write offs following
transition.

Accounts are now written off for accounting purposes when standard enforcement processes
have been completed, subject to any amount retained in respect of expected salvage receipts.
This change has no effect on the net carrying value, only on the amounts reported as gross loan
balances and accumulated impairment provisions, but provides a more informative value for the
coverage ratio.

Paragon Banking Group PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – BASIS OF PREPARATION
For the year ended 30 September 2019

Preliminary announcement – 30 September 2019 120

31. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

All accounts which would have been written off for accounting purposes prior to the transition
date under the new policy have been written off at transition. All of these cases were fully
provided and therefore this has had no impact on reserves.

As disclosed in the transition report, the introduction of IFRS 9 resulted in an increase in the
Group’s impairment provision of £27.2m at the transition date, 1 October 2018. The impacts by
business segment are set out below:

 IAS 39
£m

IFRS 9
£m

Change
£m

Change
%

Loans to customers
Mortgages 10,473.5 10,449.5 (24.0) (0.2) %
Commercial Lending 1,133.2 1,131.3 (1.9) (0.2) %
Idem Capital 521.1 519.8 (1.3) (0.2) %

Total  12,127.8 12,100.6 (27.2) (0.2) %

The movement in impairment provisions in the Group’s accounts between the balance disclosed
under IAS 39 and the opening balance under IFRS 9 is set out below.

   £m
Loans to customers
At 30 September 2018 under IAS 39   107.4
IFRS 9 transition adjustments   27.2
Change in write-off definition   (80.4)

At 1 October 2018 under IFRS 9   54.2

The reduction due to write off definitions is principally attributable to part redeemed loan
balances which remained live on the administration systems of the Group and were therefore
treated as live for accounting purposes. Under IFRS 9 these balances may be defined as written

[…]

outcomes of the performance tests set out in respective sale and purchase agreements,
discounted as appropriate. The most significant inputs to these valuations are the Group’s
forecasts on future activity relating to business generated by operational units acquired, business
derived as a result of the vendor’s contacts or other goodwill and any other new business flows
which are or might be attributable to the acquisition agreement, which are drawn from the
overall Group forecasting model. As such, these are classified as unobservable inputs and the
valuations classified as level 3 measurements.

Paragon Banking Group PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS – BASIS OF PREPARATION
For the year ended 30 September 2019

Preliminary announcement – 30 September 2019 127

34. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

b) Assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost

The fair values for financial assets and financial liabilities held at amortised cost, determined in
accordance with the methodologies set out below are summarised below.

 Note 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018
  Carrying

amount
Fair

value
IFRS 9

Carrying
Amount

IAS 39
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

  £m £m £m £m £m
The Group
Financial assets
Cash 9 1,225.4 1,225.4 1,310.6 1,310.6 1,310.6
Loans to customers 10 12,186.1 12,370.1 12,100.6 12,127.8 12,222.9
Sundry financial assets  90.3 90.3 15.3 15.3 15.3

  13,501.8 13,685.8 13,426.5 13,453.7 13,548.8

Financial liabilities
Short term bank

borrowings

1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.1
Asset backed loan notes   4,419.4 4,419.4 5,554.7 5,554.7 5,554.7
Secured bank borrowings  787.5 787.5 935.6 935.6 935.6
Retail deposits  6,391.9 6,408.9 5,296.6 5,296.6 5,296.6
Corporate and retail bonds  446.1 474.9 445.4 445.4 445.4
Other financial liabilities  83.1 83.1 82.8 82.8 82.8

  12,129.0 12,174.8 12,316.2 12,316.2 12,288.3

The fair values of retail deposits and Corporate and retail bonds shown above will include
amounts for the related accrued interest

Cash, bank loans and securitisation borrowings

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, bank loans and overdrafts and asset backed loan
notes, which are carried at amortised cost are considered to be not materially different from their
book values. In arriving at that conclusion market inputs have been considered but because all
the assets mature within three months of the year end and the interest rates charged on financial